

No. 14-1752

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

PAUL D. CEGLIA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., as Attorney General of the United States, PREENTINDER S. BHARARA, as U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York, JANIS M. ECHENBERG, as representative of the U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York, CHRISTOPHER D. FRYE, as representative of the U.S. Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOSEPH M. ALIOTO
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ALIOTO LAW FIRM
ONE SANSOME STREET, 35TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 434-8900

GIL D. MESSINA
MESSINA LAW FIRM, P.C.
961 HOLMDEL ROAD
HOLMDEL, NJ 07733
(732) 332-9300

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

I. ARGUMENT..... 1

A. The Continued Prosecution of Ceglia Violates His First Amendment Right to Petition the Courts. 3

B. The Government’s Evidence in the Criminal Case and Ceglia’s Evidence in the District Court *Prove* that Ceglia’s Facebook Litigation Is Not a Sham Because It Is Not Objectively Baseless. 8

C. The Western District of New York Was the Proper Venue to File the Holder Action. 12

D. The District Court Had Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Hear the Holder Action. 13

E. Defendants Admit That The Allegations in the Amended Complaint Must be Taken as True and, Because They State a Cause of Action, the Complaint Should Not Have Been Dismissed. 14

F. The Defendants Cannot Show That The Requisites For a Preliminary Injunction Were Not Met. 17

G. Defendants Fail to Address Ceglia’s Argument That His Criminal Prosecution is Irreparable Harm That Will Not Be Vitiating By Either an Acquittal or a Reversal on Appeal After Conviction. 21

H. Defendants Do Not Challenge the Other Bases for the Issuance of the Injunction. 22

I. The Litigation Process in Which Ceglia Engaged in the Lower Courts Was Fundamentally Unfair and Unjustifiably Deferential to Zuckerberg, Facebook and the Defendants in This Case.	23
II. CONCLUSION.	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

BE&K Construction Co. v. National Labor Relations Board,
536 U.S. 516 (2002). 5, 7

Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U. S. 731 (1983).. 5

Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. School Dist.,
212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000). 21

California Motor Transport v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972). 5, 6

Ceglia v. Zuckerberg, case no. 14-1365. *passim*

Deaver v. Seymour, 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 18, 20

Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965). 10, 20, 21

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975). 19, 20

Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961). 6

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).. 21

Facebook, Inc. and Mark Elliot Zuckerberg v. DLA Piper LLP (US)
